Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	RM COVER SHEET SONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
CAMERON A. COTE	Name: SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD.				
CACTRUS DRINK SYSTEMS, INC.	Internal Address; c/o Murray B. Silverstein, Esquire				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Shutts & Bowen LLP				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 1500				
Execution Date(s) June 11, 2010					
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tampa				
Joint Research Agreement	State: FL				
Government Interest Assignment	Country 18A 7/m/22602				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip;33602				
Other FINAL JUDGMENT	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
	7,040,515				
	7,040,7				
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:				
Name: KAREN CORSI WILLIAMS	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3,41) \$ N/A				
Internal Address: SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 100 S. ASHLEY DRIVE, SUITE 1500	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: TAMPA	8. Payment Information				
State: FL Zip:33602					
Phone Number;813-227-8135	Denocia Account Number - 50 (000				
Fax Number: 813-227-8235	Deposit Account Number50-4000				
Email Address: kwilllams@shutts.com	Authorized User Name JOSEPH ENGLANDER				
9. Signature:	November 34, 2010				
Signature	November 24, 2010 Date				
KAREN CORSI WILLIAMS	Total number of pages including cover 5				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 025309 FRAME: 0533

FORM - PTO-1595

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 2:

CARL DILLEY
SCOTT REYNOLDS
VICTOR SILVA
A. RICHARD McCANN
ISLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC
ADAMAS FUND, LLP f/k/a The Black Diamond Fund LLP

c/o Murray B. Silverstein, Esquire Shutts & Bowen LLP 100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 1500 Tampa, Florida 33602

> PATENT REEL: 025309 FRAME: 0534

Case 8:08-cv-02 -RAL-AEP Document 74 Filed 0 1/10 Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TAMPA DIVISION

SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD)	
CARL DILLEY: SCOTT REYNOLDS;)	
VICTOR SILVA: A. RICHARD McCANN,)
ISLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC:)	
and THE BLACK DIAMOND FUND, LLLP,)	
)	
Plaintiffs.)	
)	CIVIL ACTION FILE NO.
VS.)	8:08-ev-2323-T-26 AEP
)	
CACTRUS DRINK SYSTEMS INC.: and)	
CAM COTE, individually.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

FINAL JUDGMENT

This Court, having previously granted Plaintiffs' Motion for Entry of Default Judgment against Defendants, after a hearing held on June 4, 2010, which is memorialized in an Order issued on June 4, 2010 [DKT #73], and upon consideration of the motion, the pleadings, and all properly submitted evidence, and after taking judicial notice of this Court's file, the Court hereby enters Final Judgment against Defendants Cactrus Drink Systems. Inc. and Cam Cote as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED

That Plaintiffs recover judgment, jointly and severally, against Defendants Cactrus Drink Systems. Inc. and Cam Cote in the amount of FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$520,000.00) in actual damages, together with pre-judgment interest thereon from March 5, 2008 until the date of judgment in the amount of \$108,331.70, for a total of sum of \$628,331.70. Post-judgment interest is also awarded and shall accrue at the statutory rate, in

Case 8:08-cv-02523-RAL-AEP Document 74 Filed 0:2/1/10

accordance with 28 U.S.C. §1961(a):

(2)That Plaintiffs further recover judgment jointly and severally against Cactrus Drink

Systems, Inc. and Cam Cote in the amount of \$5,303.60, in accordance with this Court's Order dated

March 31, 2010;

(3) That Plaintiff be awarded its taxable court costs in the amount of \$350.00:

(4)That Plaintiffs be awarded the remaining balance of the Plaintiffs' investment funds

in the approximate amount of \$19.866.38, which are being held in escrow in Account No. **20, by

the escrow agent, Libertad Bank, at Libertad Bank in Austin, Texas, and that such sums be released

to Plaintiffs in accordance with the entry of this final judgment; and

(5) That Plaintiffs be awarded the remaining balance of the subscription interest funds

in the approximate amount of \$46,213.70, which are being held in escrow for the benefit of the

Plaintiffs by the payment agent, Spartan Securities Group, Ltd., in the Payment Agent Escrow

Account, Account No. ***6871, at Whitney National Bank in St. Petersburg, Florida, and that such

sums be released to Plaintiffs in accordance with the entry of this final judgment.

It is the intent of this Court and ORDERED that this FINAL JUDGMENT be the final

judgment entered in this matter, disposing of all claims asserted by or against all parties. Plaintiffs

shall have all rights to pursue collection of this final judgment as allowed by the rules.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Copies furnished to:

PATENT

REEL: 025309 FRAME: 0536



KAREN CORSI WILLIAMS (813) 227-8135 Direct Telephone (813) 227-8235 Direct Pacsimile

F-MAIL ADDRESS: kwilliams@shutts.com

November 24, 2010

VIA FACSIMILE TO 571-273-0140

Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director, US Patent & Trademark Office Post Office Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Re: Levy of Patent No. 7,040,515

Cactrus Drink Systems, Inc. and/or Cameron A. Cote

Dear USPTO:

With regard to the above-referenced matter, enclosed please find your Form PTO-1595, together with the appropriate attachments, in order that we may levy upon the above-referenced patent.

Please note that the Form PTO-1595 includes the authorization to charge the deposit account, provides the account number and the authorized user name. Kindly deduct the appropriate fee from this firm's deposit account, and send confirmation of the assignment to the undersigned.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 813-227-8135 or via e-mail at KWilliams@shutts.com.

Sincerely,

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLF

Karen Corsi Williams, CLA, FRP

Litigation Paralegal

/kew Attachments



To:	Assignment Recordation Services	Phone:		
Company: US Patent & Trademark Office	Fax:	571-273-0140		
From:	Karen Corsi Williams	User ID:	5873	
Phone:	(813) 227-8135	Fax:	(813) 227-8235	
Date:	November 24, 2010	Client/Matter No.:	32347/0045	
Pages:	6 (including cover sheet)			
Subject:	Assignment from Cameron A. 7.040,515	Cote and Cactrus Drink	Systems of Patent	

NOTE: PLEASE CALL SENDER AT (813) 229-8900 IMMEDIATELY IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED.

Message:

Please See Attached. Any questions, please contact Karen Corsi Williams at 813-227-8135 or via e-mail at KWilliams@shutts.com.

This facsimile contains privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this facsimile, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copy of this facsimile is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1500, Tampa, Florida 33602 • ph 813.229.8900 • fx 813.229.8901 • www.shutts.com